

Nos. 06-82, 06-84, 06-100, & 06-101

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

JASON RAY REYNOLDS, RESPONDENT

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHARLES BURR, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

*v.*

AJENE EDO, RESPONDENT

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

JULIE WILLES, RESPONDENT

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FREEDOMWORKS FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR\*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON  
ANDREW C. NICHOLS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Reading Of FCRA’s Notice Requirement Is Far Broader Than Congress Intended, To The Ultimate Detriment Of Consumers. ....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of FCRA’s “Adverse Action” Provision Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Text. ....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of FCRA’s “Adverse Action” Provision Undermines The Policy Objectives Of The Statute.....	9
II. Contrary To The Decisions Of Most Other Circuits, The Decision Below Subjects Covered Businesses To Punitive Damages For Unwitting Violation Of FCRA’s Requirements, Thereby Increasing The Cost Of Credit To All Consumers ....	13
III. The Decisions Below Are Of Enormous Practical Importance Not Only To The Financial Services Industry, But To Consumers Of Their Services.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	14
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	14
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002) .....	3
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	17
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	7, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1681a .....	3, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681b .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681g .....	7

15 U.S.C. § 1681m .....	3, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	4, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681q .....	15
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Robert B. Avery, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin 47 (Feb. 2003) .....	9, 19
California Legislative Analyst's Office, <i>CalFacts 2004: California's Economy and Budget in Perspective</i> , available at <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/2004/cal_facts_2004_calfacts_econ.htm">http://www.lao.ca.gov/2004/cal_facts_2004_calfacts_econ.htm</a> .....	19
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, &amp; Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i> .....	12
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 108th Cong. (2003)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	17
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) .....	14
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) .....	14
Insurance Information Institute, <i>Direct Premiums Written, Property/Casualty Insurance By State, 2005</i> , available at <a href="http://www.economic-insurancefacts.org/economics/state/premiums.htm">http://www.economic-insurancefacts.org/economics/state/premiums.htm</a> .....	20
David L. Permut & Tamra T. Moore, <i>Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 61 Bus. Law. 931 (2006) .....	3, 19

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 282 (1965) .....	14
S. 3678, 91st Cong. § 616 (1970) .....	14
S. 3678, 91st Cong. § 617 (1970) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003) .....	11
United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross State Product</i> , available at <a href="http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/gsp.htm">http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/ gsp.htm</a> .....	19
